Terms not specifically defined herein shall be defined in 
Chapter 7. 

For purposes of these rules, unless otherwise specified, times referred to herein shall refer to 
and indicate New York time. 

111101. CONTRACT SPECIFICATIONS 

The contract for delivery on futures contracts shall be twenty-five thousand (25,000) pounds of 
copper with a weight tolerance of 2% either higher or lower and must be a brand approved by 
the Exchange. 

Copper meeting all of the following specifications shall be deliverable in satisfaction of futures 
contract delivery obligations under this rule:

[...]

TRADING SPECIFICATIONS 

The number of months open for trading at a given time shall be determined by the Exchange. 

111102.A. Trading Schedule  

The hours for trading shall be determined by the Exchange. 

111102.B. Trading Unit  

The contract unit shall be twenty-five thousand (25,000) pounds. 

111102.C. Price Increments  

Prices shall be quoted in multiples of five one-hundredths of one cent per pound.  Prices shall 
be quoted in dollars and cents per pound.   

111102.D. Position Limits, Exemptions, Position Accountability and Reportable